
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

PENSION BOARD 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
1.00 pm, WEDNESDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2016 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Ystafell Gwyrfai, Council Offices,  

 
Caernarfon, Gwynedd. LL55 1SH 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans  01286 679 878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.gov.uk 

 

(DISTRIBUTED 02/03/16) 

Complete Agenda



 

PENSION BOARD 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

EMPLOYER REPRESENTATIVES 
 

Anthony William Deakin (Cartrefi Conwy) 

Huw Trainor (North Wales Police) 

Cyng / Coun Aled Lloyd Evans (Cyngor Gwynedd Council) 

 
 
 

MEMBER REPRESENTATIVES 
 

Victoria Louise Hallaron (Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd) 

Osian Richards (Cyngor Gwynedd Council) 

Sharon Warnes (retired - formerly Gwynedd Council) 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so that they may be considered 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

1 - 3 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held on 17.12.2015  be signed as a true record.  

 

 

5.   WHAT IS THE REMIT OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE? 
 

4 - 6 

 Consider the Investment Managers’ Report 

 
 

6.   ROLE OF ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY 
 

7 - 17 

 Consider the report of the Gwynedd Pension Fund Senior Communication 
Officer 

 

 

7.   COMMUNICATING WITH EMPLOYERS' 
 

18 - 20 

 Consider the report of the Gwynedd Pension Fund Senior Communication 
Officer 

 

 

8.   POOLING OF INVESTMENTS 
 

21 - 36 

 Consider the Investment Managers’ Report 

 
 

9.   INVESTMENT REGULATIONS 
 

37 - 48 

 Consider the Investment Managers’ Report  

 
 

10.   ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS FOR VALUATION IN 2016 
 

49 

 Consider the Investment Managers’ Report 

 
 

11.   WORK PROGRAMME (DRAFT) 
 

50 - 51 

 Consider the Investment Managers’ Report 

 
 

 



 

  
 



PENSION BOARD 17/12/15 

 

 

PENSION BOARD 17/12/15 
 

 
PRESENT:  Mrs Sharon Warnes (Chair) 
 Mr Huw Trainor (Vice-Chair) 
 

Mr Anthony William Deakin, Aled Ll. Evans, Ms Victoria Louise Hallaron and Mr 
Osian Richards 

 
OFFICERS: Dafydd L. Edwards (Head of Finance), Caroline Lesley Roberts (Investment 
Manager), Nicholas Edward Hopkins (Deputy Pensions Manager), Meirion Jones 
(Communications Officer (Pensions) and Lowri Haf Evans (Members and Scrutiny Support 
Officer), 
   
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 None to note   

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present 

 
 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 None to note 

 
4.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chairman signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 13 

July 2015, as a true record. 
 

5.   SUMMARY OF AUDIT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS. 
 

 A report was presented, informing the Members that two internal audit reports had been 
considered by the Audit Committee in the past two years. It was explained that the 
Pension Fund was subject to audits in the same manner as Gwynedd Council. It was 
noted that the Pension Fund was included in the Audit Committee's work programme. 
The Pension Fund's systems and compliance with relevant legislation was subject to 
audits by internal and external auditors. The external auditors audited the Pension 
Fund's accounts at the same time as the audit of Gwynedd Council's Statement of 
Accounts. 
 
It was noted that both Internal Audit reports had scored "opinion A" - the highest score, 
with the minimum risk. In response to the question regarding the scoring system, it was 
reported that each "opinion C" or less was called in to be reviewed by a working group of 
Audit Committee members. 
 
In response to the propriety of the matters which were audited, it was noted that the 
number of internal auditors had reduced over the years, and that any risks were 
highlighted and referred to the Head of the Finance Department or the Investment 
Manager. The auditors would conduct a "follow-up" to consider whether the appropriate 
steps had been implemented. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



PENSION BOARD 17/12/15 

 
In relation to external auditors, it was noted that there had been no request this year for 
a specific external audit, apart from reviewing the statutory financial statements. 
 
THE INFORMATION WAS ACCEPTED 
 

6.   INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO 
 

 In response to a request from members, the Investment Manager submitted a report 
containing information on the Pension Fund's Investments. It was noted that the Annual 
Report published in September 2015 had already noted relevant information, and it was 
restated that the report summarised the main messages, and referred specifically to 
Gwynedd's choices. 
 
It was explained that there were a number of restrictions within the regulations that could 
be increased by the fund, and a list of Gwynedd's current restrictions were listed in the 
report. However, it was emphasised that the regulations allowed administering 
authorities to increase the restrictions if they required. It was noted that there was an 
ongoing national consultation to change these regulations by abolishing restrictions in 
order to facilitate pooling and collaborative investment, although the existing 
arrangements would remain in force until March 2016. 
 
In the context of the Local Government Pension Scheme regulations, the Pension Fund 
had to take specialist advice on investment. Hymans Robertson (independent advisor) 
was the advisor for Gwynedd's Pension Fund. 
 
An advisor from Hymans would join the Pensions Committee's investment panel to 
monitor the investment managers, and would be present at each of the quarterly 
meetings with the investment managers. The Pensions Committee would agree upon an 
investment strategy, aiming to maximise the returns to the fund at present and in future - 
by considering (very) long term investments. Reference was made to the strategic 
distribution of the assets, noting that the majority was in equity, bonds and property. 
 
Matters arising from the discussion: 
• In referring to targets for the investment managers  - it was suggested that a 

discussion and more detailed information was required. 
• A wider picture of the performance was needed in order for the Pension Board to 

be able to add value - but to avoid duplicating the work of the Pensions 
Committee. 

• There was a need to analyse investment trends over the medium-term.  
• Performance monitoring? Were there formal guidelines or processes to do this? 
• Were the fees of the investment managers and Hymans commensurate with the 

work? 
• Was there a need to consider a specific period for contracts with investment 

managers / consultants? It was proposed that guidance or a process should be 
established to manage the situation. 

• It was agreed that there was a need to ensure flexibility to allow the continuation 
of the investment managers and consultants' contracts, but that a specific review 
period should be set. 

 
In response to the above observations, it was noted that a summary of performance for 
each quarter could be presented, followed by a briefing session for discussion. It was 
emphasised that an overview of 3 - 5 year performance could be provided, starting with 
an overall overview before deciding whether there was a need to scrutinise in more 
detail. 
 

Page 2



PENSION BOARD 17/12/15 

In relation to setting a specific period for the contracts of consultants and investment 
managers, it was noted that Hymans had provided good advice over the years. A 
suggestion had been made recently to review the relationship, but it was decided to 
continue until 2017 (in the context of the current national consultation on pooling funds).  
 
In response to a question, in the context of pooling in future either with Welsh and/or 
English funds, it was noted that good collaboration and research had been undertaken 
with Welsh funds, and that details of this proposal would be submitted as a response to 
the consultation in February 2016. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
A) SHARE THE QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY WITH PENSION 

BOARD MEMBERS. 
 
B) PROVIDE AN OVERVIEW REPORT OF PERFORMANCE TO MONITOR 

TRENDS (3 – 5 YEAR PERIOD) 
 
C) RECOMMEND THAT THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE AMENDS THE POLICY 

TO SET A SPECIFIC TIME PERIOD FOR REVIEWING THE PERFORMANCE 
OF INVESTMENT MANAGERS AND THE INDEPENDENT CONSULTANTS 

 
 

7.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

  
In response to question regarding the fund's financial deficit, it was noted that there was 
a notional 20-year plan in place to close the deficit. In order to close the deficit, there 
would be a need to be more offensive with risks. 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2:00 pm and concluded at 3:15pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 3



MEETING:   PENSION BOARD 
 
DATE:    9 MARCH 2016 
 
TITLE:   PENSIONS COMMITTEE REMIT 
 
PURPOSE: To inform Board members of the responsibilities of 

the Pensions Committee 
 
RECOMMENDATION: NOTE THE INFORMATION 
 
AUTHOR:   CAROLINE ROBERTS, INVESTMENT MANAGER 

 

 

1. Introduction 
 
The Local Government Pensions Scheme Regulations require that each Pension 
Fund publishes a Governance Policy Statement. The statement sets out how the 
Council discharges its governance responsibilities. The basic principles are 
accountability and transparency which are achieved by clear responsibilities and 
reporting. 
 
 
2. Current Governance Policy Statement 
 
The Governance Policy Statement was adopted in October 2008 and is published as 
an appendix in Section 8 of the Annual Report, which is available on the Pension 
Fund website at  
 
http://www.cronfabensiwngwynedd.org.uk/upload/public/attachments/1260/ANNUAL
_REPORT_201415_with_appendices.pdf 
 
The section of the Governance Policy Statement covering the Pensions Committee 
is included at Appendix A for information. 
 
A revision of the statement is required to incorporate the role of the Pension Board 
and this will be completed in time for inclusion in the 2015 – 2016 Annual Report. 
 

 
3.  Conclusion 

 

The Pension Board has the opportunity to consider the current policy statement and 
present comments to the Pensions Committee prior to the revision of the policy 
statement. 
  

 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



 

 

APPENDIX A 

 

 

GWYNEDD PENSION FUND 
 

GOVERNANCE POLICY STATEMENT 
 

Version 30/10/08 
 

Governance Policy Statement 
 

This statement sets out the delegation of matters in relation to the Gwynedd Pension Fund, 

along with the terms of reference, structure and operational procedures of these delegations. 

 

Gwynedd Council is the Administrating Authority for Gwynedd Pension Fund. The Council 

has delegated to the Pensions Committee various powers and duties in respect of its 

administration of the Fund. 

 

Pensions Committee 
 

The Committee is comprised of 9 members, 7 of whom are elected members of Gwynedd 

Council, 1 member from Anglesey County Council and 1 member from Conwy County 

Borough Council, all of whom have voting rights.  There is no member (staff) representation 

on the Committee. 

 

The Pensions Committee’s responsibilities are to: 

 

1. Decide on the strategy for investing the Pension Fund’s assets; 

 

2. Appoint and terminate the appointment of managers and consultants of the 

Pension Fund, and review their performance with regard to investment; 

 

3. Ensure that safe and efficient arrangements are in hand for purchasing, selling and 

monitoring the council’s investments; 

 

4. Making some decisions in the context of pension administration. 

 

As a duly constituted Committee of Gwynedd Council, the operation of the matters delegated 

to the Committee are governed by Gwynedd Council’s constitution, and in particular, Parts 4 

and 5 which govern the rules of procedure and Codes and Protocols which are to be followed 

by members of the Pensions Committee and officers. 

 

The Pensions Committee is also charged with ensuring that an annual report on Pensions 

matters is prepared and presented to an annual meeting of employers and employee 

representatives, at which any of the said parties can question the Committee, their officers, 

Page 5



investment adviser or Fund managers on issues relating to Fund performance, and 

administration and/or pensions matters in general. 

In order to ensure an adequate review of investment performance, the Committee’s 

investment adviser and each Fund manager provides the Committee with a quarterly 

monitoring report.  Informal meetings are also held with the investment adviser and Fund 

managers in order to challenge performance and resolve any issues which arise. 

 

All employers who are not members of the Pension Committee are afforded the opportunity 

to influence the Pension Committee’s determinations through the series of informal meetings 

held periodically with various categories of employer. 

 

Any issue requiring formal consideration is considered at a properly convened meeting of the 

Committee, in order to allow citizens to exercise their rights to attend any meeting of a 

Council Committee.        
 

Page 6



 

Meeting: Pension Board 

Date: 09/03/2016 

Title: Role of the Administering Authority 

Purpose: To inform members of the governance of the LGPS and 
the role of the Administering Authority 

Recommendation: Report for information only 

Author: Meirion Jones, Senior Communication Officer 

 

1. Governance of the Local Government Pension Scheme 

 

Who runs the LGPS? 

 

The LGPS is one of the largest public sector pension schemes in the UK. It is a nationwide 

pension scheme for people working in local government or working for other types of 

employer participating in the scheme. The LGPS in England and Wales is administered lo
[...]
 
o Statement of Investment Principles 
o Communication Policy Statement 
o Triennial Valuation Report 

 

Page 19



MEETING:   PENSION BOARD 
 
DATE:    9 MARCH 2016 
 
TITLE:   INVESTMENT POOLING 
 
PURPOSE: To inform members of the Board of the progress 

towards pooling and the response to the consultation 
 
RECOMMENDATION: NOTE THE INFORMATION 
 
AUTHOR:   CAROLINE ROBERTS, INVESTMENT MANAGER 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

Gwynedd Pension Fund has been working on collaboration with the seven other 
local government pension funds in Wales for several years and has reached the 
stage of appointing specialist support to achieve efficiency and savings by pooling 
investments. 
 
The Westminster Government has now decided that all local government pension 
funds in England and Wales will be required to pool investments to achieve savings. 
The consultation document ‘Local Government Pension Scheme: Investment Reform 
Criteria and Guidance’ was issued on 24th November 2015 with a closing date of 19th 
February 2016 for responses. 
 
The Government’s criteria include an expectation that the pools should comprise six 
British Wealth Funds, each with assets of at least £25bn, which are able to invest in 
infrastructure and drive local growth. 
 
The Welsh funds decided to respond as a group to demonstrate the progress made 
to date and the commitment of the eight funds, although their total assets are £12bn. 
 
 
2. PENSIONS COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Item 5 on the Pensions Committee meeting on 11 February 2016 asked the 
committee to approve the joint response to the consultation and an accompanying 
letter which each fund signed and the eight letters were sent with the joint response. 
 
The report to the Pensions Committee is attached as Appendix A 
The supporting letter from Gwynedd Pension Fund is attached as Appendix B 
The response to the consultation is attached as Appendix C 
Further supporting documents submitted with the response are available under item 
6 at 
https://democracy.cyngor.gwynedd.gov.uk/ielistdocuments.aspx?cid=138&mid=265&
ver=4 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8

https://democracy.cyngor.gwynedd.gov.uk/ielistdocuments.aspx?cid=138&mid=265&ver=4
https://democracy.cyngor.gwynedd.gov.uk/ielistdocuments.aspx?cid=138&mid=265&ver=4


 
 The Government expects refined and completed submissions by 15 July 2016. 
 
 
3. ROLE OF THE BOARD 

The Board is invited to retrospectively scrutinise the process and the response. 

Page 22



MEETING  

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  

DATE  

 
11 FEBRUARY 2016  

TITLE  WESTMINSTER GOVERNMENT (DCLG) CONSULTATION ON 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME: INVESTMENT 

REFORM CRITERIA AND GUIDANCE 

AUTHOR  

 
DAFYDD EDWARDS, HEAD OF FINANCE 

 
  

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 Members of the Committee are aware of the project undertaken by the Pensions 

Subgroup of the Society of Welsh Treasurers and agreed to support further work 

to: 

 

 Investigate opportunities for reduced fees for passive investments 

 Jointly assess the detailed business case for pooling frameworks for other 

investments 

 

1.2 The work in these two areas has continued and has reached the stage where 

consultants have been appointed to progress them on behalf of the eight welsh 

funds. 

 

 

2. CONSULTATION 

 

2.1 The consultation issued by the Government in November 2015 invites authorities 

to submit proposals for pooling which the Government will assess against the 

criteria in the consultation document. The Chancellor has announced that the 

pools should take the form of up to six British Wealth Funds, each with assets of 

at least £25bn, which are able to invest in infrastructure and drive local growth. 

The proposals should have regard to four criteria as follows: 

 

A. Asset pools that achieve benefits of scale 

B. Strong governance and decision making 

C. Reduced costs and excellent value for money 

D. An improved capacity to invest in infrastructure 

 

Initial proposals are to be submitted to the 
[...]
tegy. Following pooling 
each fund will still have its own investment strategy and SIP. 
 
 
2. PENSIONS COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Item 6 on the Pensions Committee meeting on 11 February 2016 asked the 
committee to consider the response to the consultation and following discussion it 
was agreed to delegate the responsibility for the responses to both proposals to the 
Investment Manager, Head of Finance and the Chairman.  
 
The report to the Pensions Committee is attached as Appendix A 
The response to the consultation is attached as Appendix B 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



3. ROLE OF THE BOARD 

The Board is invited to retrospectively scrutinise the process and the response. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 38



MEETING  

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  

DATE  

 
11 FEBRUARY 2016  

TITLE  WESTMINSTER GOVERNMENT (DCLG) CONSULTATION ON 

REVOKING AND REPLACING THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

PENSION SCHEME (MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT OF 

FUNDS) REGULATIONS 2009  

AUTHOR  

 
CAROLINE ROBERTS, INVESTMENT MANAGER 

 
  

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 Members of the Committee will be aware that the Pension Fund has a Statement 

of Investment Principles which provides a framework for the investments. It 

includes any increases to the standard limits in the legislation for specific types of 

investments.  

 

1.2 The current consultation proposes revoking the regulations and the restrictions 

would then no longer apply. The reason for this change is to enable funds to 

participate in pooling investments without breaching the current limits. 

 

1.3 The consultation is aimed at all parties with an interest in the LGPS and the 

closing date for responses is 19 February 2016. The responses will be analysed 

and a Government response published within three months, and subject to the 

outcome of the consultation, the resulting regulations will be laid in Parliament. 

 

 

2. PROPOSAL 1: ADOPTING A LOCAL APPROACH TO INVESTMENT 

 

2.1 The consultation paper sets out the following matters unde
[...]
COMMENDATION:  
 
AUTHOR:   CAROLINE ROBERTS, INVESTMENT MANAGER 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
The pension fund is required to revalue the pension liabilities every three years. The 
last valuation date was 31 March 2013. The valuation process for 31 March 2016 
has started and will be completed early in 2017. Any changes to employer 
contributions as a result of the valuation will be introduced from 1 April 2017. The 
Pension Fund’s actuary is Hymans Robertson LLP. 
 
 
2. Timetable 

 
The process began in November 2015 with a preliminary meeting between Hymans 
Robertson and officers to discuss the draft work programme and agree on meeting 
dates.  
 
A meeting has been arranged for fund employers at on 17 March 2016 and members 
of the Pensions Committee and Pension Board are welcome to attend. Hymans 
Robertson will go through the valuation approach and discuss data requirements 
from the employers.   
 
A broad outline of the process following the employers’ meeting is as follows: 
 
June 2016  Agree assumptions 
August 2016  Initial data for each employer to Hymans Robertson 
September 2016 Initial whole fund results to be considered by the Pensions 

Committee 
November 2016 Draft employer results and employer meeting 
February 2017 Approve the final Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) 
March 2017  Hymans Robertson sign off the final report  
 
A training session on specific valuation issues or general matters for members of the 
Pensions Committee and Pension Board can be arranged in March if required. 
 
 
3. Recommendation 
 
The Board is invited to attend the meeting on 17th March 2016 and take part in other 
relevant sessions to be arranged. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



MEETING:   PENSION BOARD 
 
DATE:    9 MARCH 2016 
 
TITLE:   DRAFT WORK PLAN 
 
PURPOSE: To agree the Pension Board work programme for the 

year 
 
RECOMMENDATION: AGREE A WORK PLAN 
 
AUTHOR:   CAROLINE ROBERTS, INVESTMENT MANAGER 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
The development of a work programme for future meetings was started at the 
meeting of the Pension Board in December when a number of items were prioritised 
for this meeting. 
 
 
2. Draft Work Programme 

 
The draft work programme below has been prepared and includes the matters 
identified in December for consideration by the Board. 
 
 
DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 
29/06/16 

 Pension Fund Annual Report    
o contents and presentation 
o challenge considerations and decisions 

 Update of the Communications Policy to incorporate the 2014 scheme 

 Communications with employees 

 Actuarial valuation discussions / update 
 

 
05/12/16 

 Employer risk and covenants 

 Actuary discussions / update 

 Outline of the security measures in place to protect members data 

 Outcome of training 

 Training plan 
 

 
  

Page 50

Agenda Item 11



13/02/17 

 Scrutinise and understand a variety of investment methods  

 When was the appointment of the following last reviewed and how does this 
timeframe compare with national standards: 

o Investment managers 
o Custodian 
o Investment advisors 
o Actuary 

 Risk register 

 Publications (excluding Annual Report) 
 

 
06/04/17 

 Conflicts of interest 
 
 
Matters that arise during the year can be added to the programme as required, as is 
the case with the items on this agenda regarding the recent consultations on pooling 
and investment regulations. 
 
 
3. Recommendation 
 
The Board is asked to consider the draft programme and any additions or changes 
required before agreeing the work programme for the next year. 
 

Page 51


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 WHAT IS THE REMIT OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE?
	6 ROLE OF ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY
	7 COMMUNICATING WITH EMPLOYERS'
	8 POOLING OF INVESTMENTS
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	9 INVESTMENT REGULATIONS
	Appendix A LGPS Regs Consultation.do
	Appendix B Consultation Response Investment Regs final
	Appendix C  Consultation response Greater Gwent PF

	10 ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS FOR VALUATION IN 2016
	11 WORK PROG

Minutes of the meeting


PENSION BOARD 9/03/16 

 

 

PENSION BOARD 9/03/16 
 

 
Present: Anthony Deakin (Cartrefi Conwy), Cllr Aled Evans (Gwynedd Council), Victoria Hallaron 
(Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd), Osian Richards (Members' Representative) and Sharon Warnes 
(Members' Representative) 
 
Officers:- Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Caroline Roberts (Investment 
Manager), Nicholas Hopkins (Deputy Pensions Manager), Meirion Jones (Communication Officer 
- Pensions) and Lowri Haf Evans (Member Support and Scrutiny Officer). 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 An apology was received from Huw Trainor (North Wales Police) 

 
 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 

 
 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 None to note 

 
 
4.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chairman signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 17 

December 2015, as a true record. 
 

 
5.   WHAT IS THE REMIT OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE? 

 
 Submitted - for information, the Investment Manager's report notifying the Board of the 

Pensions Committee's responsibilities. It was reported that the Local Government 
Pension Scheme's Regulations demanded that every Pension Fund issued a 
Governance Policy Statement which noted how the Council fulfilled its governance 
responsibilities. It was explained that the Governance Policy Statement had been 
adopted in October 2008 and it now needed to be updated to include the role of the 
Pension Board.   
 
It was highlighted that the Governance Policy Statement was clear on the rights and 
main responsibilities of the Pensions Committee - noted clearly how matters were 
delegated in relation to the Gwynedd Pension Fund along with the terms of reference, 
and an executive framework and procedure for this delegation. It was reiterated that 
Gwynedd Council had delegated different powers and duties that involved administrating 
the Fund for the Pensions Committee.  

 
In the context of administrating the Pension Fund, it was noted that the procedure 
followed the Westminster Government's strict guidelines (apart from the appeals period). 
Should further resources be required, the Committee's approval would be needed.  



PENSION BOARD 9/03/16 

 
In response to a question regarding the need for clarity in terms of the Pensions 
Committee's responsibilities and what the officers' role was, it was reported that it would 
be possible to provide this information and also include the role of the Pension Board in 
relation to the Pensions Committee. 
  
In order to facilitate the procedure for communicating and reporting back, it was 
suggested that the Board Members be present at Pensions committees as observers. It 
was proposed that a representative be chosen for each Committee and to seek a rota to 
ensure fairness.  

 
In response to a request to consider updating the Governance Policy Statement, drawing 
attention to the fact that it had been adopted in 2008, it was reported that this would be 
good practice and timely and updating it would include the Pension Board's role.    

 
It was suggested to submit the Board's observations on the current Policy Statement and 
submit the Pensions Committee's observations before reviewing the policy statement.  

 
The report was accepted and the Investment Manager was thanked for the 
information 
 

 
6.   ROLE OF ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY 

 
 Submitted – for information, the comprehensive report of the Pension Fund's Senior 

Communication Officer highlighting the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
governance arrangements and the role of the Administrative Authority. It was explained 
that the LGPC was one of the largest public sector pension schemes in the UK - a 
national pension scheme for people working in local government or working for an 
employer that took part in the scheme.  

 
Different elements of the work were reported and attention was drawn to the main 
responsibilities and duties of the Administrative Unit.  

 
The following issues were discussed: 

 How easy was the transfer process? Proposal to consider transferring to 
an equivalent scheme 

 How could the cost of the fund be measured? Accepted that you could get 
a good fund locally, but could suffer nationally and everyone to adapt to a 
new scheme 

 A company with fewer than 15 members of staff was not cost-efficient 

 Good practices shared with other funds 

 Highlighted the ‘i-connect' pilot which was a suitable process for small 
employers and brought problems to light sooner 

 Now operating a bondsman to ensure protection 
 
The report was accepted. 
 

 
7.   COMMUNICATING WITH EMPLOYERS' 

 
 Submitted – for information, the Pension Fund's Senior Communication Officer’s report, 

highlighting to Board Members the communication methods used by the Gwynedd 
Pension Fund to communicate with employers. The report listed the different methods 
used to cooperate with employers to ensure a good relationship.  It was reported that 



PENSION BOARD 9/03/16 

every attempt had been made to discuss with employers face to face as this offered a 
more effective and professional service.  

 
The report was accepted and the team were thanked for their work  
 

 
8.   POOLING OF INVESTMENTS 

 
 Submitted - for information, the Investment Manager's report notifying Members of the 

emphasis on pooling funds, and to respond to Westminster Government's consultation. It 
was reported that the Gwynedd Pension Fund had been working in collaboration with the 
seven other funds in Wales for several years and had reached the stage of appointing 
experts to support them to achieve efficiency and savings by pooling investments.  

 
In addition, it was reiterated that the Westminster Government had decided that the  
Local Government Pension funds in England and Wales would be required to pool 
investments to achieve savings. Reference was made to the consultation document 
'Local Government Pension Scheme; Investment Reform Criteria and Guidance' 
published on 24 November to receive responses on 19 February  2016. The 
Government's expectation was that the funds should comprise six British Wealth Funds, 
each with assets of at least £25bn, which would be able to invest in infrastructure and 
drive local growth. 

 
It was reported that the eight funds in Wales decided to respond as a group although 
their total assets were £12bn. A joint response to the consultation was drawn up and it 
was decided to send a letter, in the Pensions Committee Chair's name, supporting that 
response at the Pensions Committee meeting on 11 February 2016. It was reiterated 
that the Committee's report was attached along with a copy of the letter.  

 
It was noted that no response had been received from the Westminster Government and 
so there was a lack of progress. It was suggested that the response would either be to 
accept one fund for Wales or forcing us to merge with others across the border as the 
size of the fund did not reach the objective. The advantage of one fund in Wales would 
be that the Welsh funds had collaborated for years and the desire to continue with the 
procedure in order to retain ownership and ensure influence. A strong governance 
procedure had to be considered should the pool become too large. It was reiterated that 
Leighton Andrews AM (Minister for Public Services) supported one fund across Wales 
that would invest in Welsh infrastructure.  

 
In response to the report it was noted that the Westminster Government's guidelines 
were very bare and the benefit of the scheme, not its political basis, should be 
considered. 

 
It was reported, should a response be received by the date of the Pensions Committee 
meeting (17.3.16), it would be shared with the Pension Board Members.  

 
Thanks was expressed for the report. 
 

 
9.   INVESTMENT REGULATIONS 

 
 Submitted - the Investment Manager's report, clarifying to the Board Members how the 

Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations set out the framework for pension fund 
investments. It was reported that a recent consultation on changes to these Investment 
Regulations had been completed. It was noted that Gwynedd's response to the 
consultation was attached and the Board was asked for observations on the response.  



PENSION BOARD 9/03/16 

 
The proposal to adopt a local approach to investment was agreed, but in terms of the 
proposal for the Secretary of State's power of intervention, an observation was made 
that the guidelines were unclear. While discussing investments, it was noted that there 
was a need to consider these in the context of the benefit of the investments to the 
scheme and not political elements. The proposed intervention exhibited a political bias 
rather than benefits. It was reiterated that values needed to be considered when 
investing and it was highlighted that the fund was dependent upon investment 
regulations to make flexible decisions. A suggestion was made that the ethical element 
would be considered when establishing investment regulations for pooling investments.  

 
It was noted that a response to the consultation had not been received, although action 
needed to be taken by 1st April. 
 

 
10.   ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS FOR VALUATION IN 2016 

 
 In a report to the Board it was noted that the pension fund was required to revalue the 

pension liabilities every three years. It was noted that the last valuation date was 31 
March 2013 with the valuation process for March 2016 already in the pipeline with the 
intention of completing and signing a final report by March 2017. It was reiterated that 
Hymans Robertson was the Gwynedd Pension Fund's actuary and a meeting had been 
arranged with them for 17 March 2016 to discuss the valuation approach and the 
employers' data requirements. Board Members were invited to attend the meeting and 
take part in other relevant sessions.  

 
Further training on the actuarial valuation and the opportunity to attend a meeting that 
would fully explain the process on 17 March was welcomed.  
 

 
11.   WORK PROGRAMME (DRAFT) 

 
 A (draft) work programme for the Pension Board was presented in accordance with the 

discussion held at the previous meeting where items for future meetings had been 
prioritised. The Board was asked to consider the draft programme and propose additions 
as needed. 

 
The work programme was accepted and the following items were suggested as standing 
items on the agenda:  

- Quarterly Investment Performance 
- Matters arising from the Pensions Committee 
- Updating the Work Programme 
 

 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


